

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CRL.MP NO.1527/2011 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1110 OF 2009

BAKSHISH SINGH Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

WITH

CRL.MP. NO.25679/2010 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1112 of 2009

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

CRL.MP. NO.25641/2010 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1111 of 2009

(With appln(s) bail and office report)

Date: 02/03/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.  
Mr. H.J.S. Ahluwalia, Adv.  
Mr. Kanwar Faisal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. H.S. Sandhu, Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aman Preet Singh Rahi, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Three separate bail applications have been filed by the three appellants in three appeals. As far as the bail applications of Rachhpal Singh and Satbir Singh are concerned, having regard to the evidence and the findings of the Courts below, we are not inclined to grant bail to the appellants in Crl.MP. No.25679 of 2010 in Criminal Appeal No.1112 of 2009 and Crl.MP. No.25641 of 2010 in Criminal Appeal No.1111 of 2009. Their prayer for bail is, accordingly, rejected at this stage.

As far as the prayer for bail made on behalf of the Bakhshish Singh in Crl.MP. No.1527 of 2011 in Criminal Appeal No.1110 of 2009, is concerned, we are inclined to treat the same differently having regard to the nature of the evidence against him, namely, the evidence of PW-1 and PW-19.

Accordingly, his prayer for bail is allowed. Let the  
appellant, Bakhshish Singh, be released on bail to the  
satisfaction of the Trial Court, with such conditions, as  
may be considered necessary, to ensure his presence when the  
appeals are taken up for final hearing. The Trial Court may  
also consider imposing a condition directing the appellant  
to be present at the local police station, within whose  
jurisdiction he will be residing, once every fortnight. The  
appellant shall keep a notebook of his appearance in the  
police station and get the same countersigned by the Officer  
on Duty, each time he presents himself in the police  
station.

Since we had granted leave in these matters on  
14th May, 2009, and had also directed that the hearing of  
the appeals be expedited, we once again direct that the  
appeal be made ready for hearing, so that the same may be  
disposed of within this year.  
(Chetan Kumar) (Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master Court Master